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Financial Section

This section contains the following subsections:

Independent Auditor's Report
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Basic Financial Statements
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Honorable Board of Supervisors
St. Johns Improvement District

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the general fund
of the St. Johns Improvement District, (the District), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The District’'s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America;
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’'s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, and the major fund of the District, as of
September 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position thereof and the respective budgetary
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

McpirmiT Davis & Company, LLC

934 N. MAGNOLIA AVENUE, SUITE 100 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803
T: 407-843-5406 | F: 407-649-9339 | WWW.MCDIRMITDAVIS.COM



Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management'’s
Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 to 6 and pension schedules on pages 28 to 29 be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Government Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic,
or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted
of inquires of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statement, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated March 7, 2019 on
our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Orlando, Florida
March 7, 2019
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St Johns Improvement District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As management of the St. Johns Improvement District we offer readers of the St. Johns Improvement
District’s financial statements, this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the St. Johns
Improvement District (the District) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018. We encourage readers to
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the District’s financial statements (beginning on

page 7).

Financial Highlights

e The assets and deferred outflows of the District exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows at the close of
the most recent fiscal year by $7,524,837 (net position). Of this amount, ($181,912) (unrestricted net
position) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to creditors.

e The government’s total net position decreased by $159,471.

e As of the close of the current fiscal year, the St. Johns Improvement District's governmental fund
reported combined ending fund balance of $213,811, a decrease of $838,199 in comparison with the
prior year. Unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was $28,896, or 0.8% of total general fund
expenditures.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the St. Johns Improvement District’s
basic financial statements. The District's basic financial statements comprise three components: 1)
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.
This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements
themselves.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the
District’s financial position, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. They include a Statement of Net
Position and a Statement of Activities.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District's assets, liabilities, and deferred
inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases
in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or
deteriorating.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed during
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g.,
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local governments, uses fund
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The District has
one fund category: Governmental Funds.
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St Johns Improvement District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such
information may be useful in evaluating the District’'s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements,
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented
for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better
understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental
fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental
activities.

The District maintains one governmental fund, the General Fund. The District adopts an annual appropriated
budget for its general fund. A budgetary comparison schedule has been provided for the general fund to
demonstrate compliance with the budget.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
governmental-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to financial statements can be found on pages
13 - 27 of this report.

Final Budget versus Actual Results - General Fund

The District’s primary budgetary income source is through the annual per acre assessment levied against
landowners within the jurisdictional area represented by the District. The total annual per acre assessment
for the period ending September 30, 2018, is $115.00 per acre. This assessment is levied against 25,020.95
acres. District's assessments are collected through the local county tax collection office. For the fiscal year
end September 30, 2018, approximately 95% of the District's annual budgeted revenue came from this
assessment source. Historically, the balance of the remaining annual budgeted revenues would come from a
variety of revenues sources; including the land management activities associated with the alligator harvesting
agreement and the FCC stormwater fees.

Total expenditures for the year ending 2018 came in $164,600 more than budgeted, mainly due to budgeting
for fuel, grease, and oil cost was higher than prior year. Also repair and maintenance, and professional
services were higher than prior year.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

Statement of Net Position

The District’s net position for the year ending 2018 and 2017 were $7,524,837 and $7,684,308 respectively, a
decrease of $159,471. A large portion of the District’s net position (102%) reflects its investment in capital
assets, less any debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The District uses these capital
assets to manage the District's surface waters and land area, these assets are not available for future
spending. Although the District’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be
noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.
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St Johns Improvement District

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Statement of Net Position as of September 30:

Assets:
Current and other assets
Capital assets

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflows of pension earnings
Liabilities:

Current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred inflows of pension earnings

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Governmental Activities

2018 2017
343960 $ 1,306,863
7,706,749 7,165,216
8,050,709 8,472,079
193,770 215,713
130,149 254,853
469,281 621,972
599,430 876,825
120,212 126,659
7,706,749 7,005,216
(181,912) 679,092
7524837 _$ 7,684,308
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St Johns Improvement District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Changes in Net Position for the Year Ended September 30,2018

Governmental Activities

2018 2017

Revenues:
Program revenues $ 2,715505  $ 2,718,440
Investment income and miscellaneous 23,311 130,125
Gain on sale of assets 8,835 10,880
Total Revenues 2,747,651 2,859,445

Expenses:
Physical environment 2,898,570 2,712,165
Interest on long-term debt 8,552 7,316
Total Expenses 2,907,122 2,719,481
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (159,471) 139,964
Net position, beginning 7,684,308 7,544,344
Net position, ending $ 7524837 % 7,684,308

Capital Assets

At September 30, 2018, the District's investment in capital assets amounts to $7,706,749 (net of
accumulated depreciation). This amount represents an increase of $541,533 from the year ending
September 30, 2017. This increase is due to current year additions exceeding current year depreciation.

Economic Factors

While not experiencing the same dynamic conversion from agricultural to planned unit developments than
areas east of Interstate 95 in Indian River County have experienced, nonetheless, the lands within the
District are experiencing some discussion of land conversion, converting traditional and historic
agricultural lands to a varied non-agricultural or quasi-agricultural use. While the District still remains
firmly rooted in its agricultural culture, the potential conversion of lands may be hastened not only by
economic factors but also by natural factors which may impact the future of citrus within the District area.
Much research is underway in assessing potential value that areas represented by the District may have
in providing positive environmental services. In anticipation of the long term effects of such transition and
in an attempt to allow for the optimal balance of land use within the District's community, the District
initiated landowner approved actions in August 2006 to convert the District from a single purpose Chapter
298 Drainage District (St. Johns Water Control District) to a multi-purpose Chapter 189 Improvement
District (St. Johns Improvement District).

Requests for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the St. Johns Improvement District’s
finances for all those with an interest in the District's finances. Questions concerning any of the

information should be addressed to the Administrator’s office at 905 122" Ave. SW, Vero Beach, Florida
32968.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Prepaids

Inventory

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land
Construction in progress

Capital assets being depreciated, net of

accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets
Total assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of pension earnings
Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Unearned revenue
Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year:
Compensated Absences

Due in more than one year:
Net pension liability

Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows of pension earnings

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Primary Government

Governmental Activities
(General Fund)

159,045
110,967
73,948

1,291,736
963,376

5,451,637

7,706,749

8,050,709

193,770

122,756
855
6,538

9,638

459,643

599,430

120,212

7,706,749
(181,912)

7,524,837
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St. Johns Improvement District
Statement of Activities
September 30, 2018

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Program Revenue Position
Charges for Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Activities
Governmental Activities:
Physical environment 2898570 % 2,715505  $ (183,065)
Interest on long-term debt 8,552 - (8,552)
Total governmental activities 2,907,122 $ 2,715,505 (191,617)
General Revenues:
Investment income and miscellaneous 23,311
Gain on sale of asset 8,835
Total general revenues 32,146
Change in net position (159,471)
Net position, beginning 7,684,308
Net position, ending $ 7,524,837
The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. Page | 8



St. Johns Improvement District
Balance Sheet - Governmental Fund
September 30, 2018

General Fund

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 159,045

Receivables -

Inventories 73,948

Prepaid expenses 110,967
Total assets $ 343,960

Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 122,756

Unearned revenue 6,538

Other accrued expenses 855
Total liabilities 130,149

Fund Balance:

Nonspendable 184,915

Unassigned 28,896
Total fund balance 213,811

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and

therefore are not reported in the funds. 7,706,749

Deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pension earnings are not
recognized in the governmental funds; however, they are recorded in the statement of
net position under full accrual accounting. 73,558

The following long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and
therefore are not reported in the funds:

Net pension liability (459,643)
Compensated absences (9,638)

(469,281)
Net position of governmental activities $ 7,524,837

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. Page | 9



St. Johns Improvement District

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -
Governmental Funds

September 30, 2018

Revenues:

Special assessments
Licenses and permits
Interest earnings
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

Expenditures:

Current:
Salaries, wages and benefits
Fuel, grease and oil
Repair and maintenance
Professional services
Insurance
Utilities
Supplies
Rental and leases
Permit fees

Debt Service:
Line of credit
Principal
Interest

Capital outlay

Total physical environment expenditures

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Sale of Capital Assets

Total other financing sources (uses)
Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund balance, beginning of year

Fund balance, end of year

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

General Fund

$ 2,660,938
44,455
15,472
17,951

2,738,816

587,152
921,565
385,272
289,269
88,899
33,877
9,309
3,186
560

160,000
8,552
1,098,209

3,585,850

(847,034)

8,835

8,835

(838,199)
1,052,010

$ 213,811
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St. Johns Improvement District

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes
In Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities
September 30, 2018

Net Change in Fund Balances - total governmental funds:

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Capital outlay
Depreciation

1,098,209
(556,676)

The net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets (i.e.,
sales and donations) is to decrease net assets.

Repayments of long-term liabilities are reported as expenditures in governmental
funds, while repayments reduce long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of
current financial resources and these are not reported as expenditures in
governmental funds:

Compensated absences

Cash pension contributions reported in the funds were less than the calculated
pension expense on the statement of activities, and therefore decreased net
position.

Change in net position of governmental activities

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

(838,199)

541,533

160,000

(1,616)

(21,189)

(159,471)
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St. Johns Improvement District

Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - General Fund

September 30, 2018

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Final
Amounts Budget - Positive
(Negative)
Original Final
Revenues:
Special assessments $ 2804509 $ 2804509 $ 2,660,938 $ (143,571)
Licenses and permits - - 44,455 44,455
Interest earnings - - 15,472 15,472
Miscellaneous 55,000 55,000 17,951 (37,049)
Total revenues 2,859,509 2,859,509 2,738,816 (120,693)
Expenditures:
Current:
Salaries, wages and benefits 653,600 653,600 587,152 66,448
Fuel, grease and oil 608,300 614,300 921,565 (307,265)
Repair and maintenance 303,798 638,220 385,272 252,948
Professional services 181,570 181,570 289,269 (107,699)
Insurance 91,000 91,000 88,899 2,101
Supplies 8,230 8,230 9,309 (1,079)
Utilities 34,500 34,500 33,877 623
Rental and leases 5,000 5,000 3,186 1,814
Permit fees 675 675 560 115
Debt Service:
Principal 160,000 160,000 160,000 -
Interest 5,500 5,500 8,552 (3,052
Capital Outlay 845,812 1,030,155 1,098,209 (68,054)
Total physical environment 2,897,985 3,422,750 3,585,850 (163,100)
Total expenditures 2,897,985 3,422,750 3,585,850 (163,100)
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures (38,476) (563,241) (847,034) (283,793)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Sale of Capital Assets - - 8,835 8,835
Total other financing sources (uses) - - 8,835 8,835
Net Change in Fund Balance (38,476) (563,241) (838,199) (274,958)
Fund Balance - beginning of year 1,052,010 1,052,010 1,052,010
Fund Balance - end of year $ 1013534 $ 488,769 $ 213811  $ (274,958)

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. Page | 12
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

The St. Johns Improvement District (the District) was established to manage the irrigatable water supply for
an approximate 29,000 acre area in Indian River County, Florida, is a special district as defined by the laws of
Florida. The District was formed on May 14, 1962 by decree of the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit
in Indian River County under Florida Statutes (Chapter 298.01), and consists of landowners who receive the
benefit of water management and are assessed taxes on a per acre basis for the maintenance and operation
of the areas within District boundaries. On June 26, 2007, the St. Johns Water Control District was renamed
and converted from a single-purpose Water Control District, to a multiple-purpose Improvement District by
legislative approval and signature of the Governor. As a multi-purpose improvement district, the District is
governed primarily by Chapter 189 of the Florida Statutes, and as such, the District has the statutory power to
build and maintain every type of municipal infrastructure and provide any kind of municipal service that a
county or District would provide, with the exceptions of public safety, and zoning changes, which must be in
compliance with the adopted comprehensive plan administered by the county; improvements and services
provided are for the exclusive benefit of the landowners and are paid for by them through annual land
assessments; is empowered to sell bonds to pay for capital improvements, and is authorized to create units
of development within the District.

The District is governed by a three member Board of Supervisors elected for three year terms by landowners
within the jurisdictional boundaries of the District. The District's operations are managed by an administrator.
This administrator is appointed by the Board of Supervisors and operates in accordance with Chapters 189
and 298 of the Florida Statutes.

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principle
(GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board
("“GASB”) Statements 14, 39, and 61. Under the provisions of those standards, the financial reporting entity
consists of the primary government, organizations for which the District Board of Supervisors is considered to
be financially accountable, and other organizations (component units) for which the nature and significance of
their relationship with the District are such that, if excluded, the financial statements of the District would be
considered incomplete or misleading. In applying the above criteria, there are no potential component units
or related organizations of the District.

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities)
report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the District.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a
specific function or segment. Program revenues include special assessments levied on landowners within
the District.

Separate financial statements are provided for the governmental funds. The District’s only fund, the general

fund, is a governmental fund and is used to account for all the District’s physical environment activity and is
reported in the fund financial statements.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Special assessments are recognized as
revenues in the year for which they are levied.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within sixty days of the end of the current fiscal
period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.
However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when payment is due.

Assets, Liabilities and Net Position/Fund Balance

1. Deposits and Investments

The District's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand and demand deposits.
Investments are reported at fair value and categorized within the fair value hierarchy established in
accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application.

2.  Prepaid Items
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.

3. Inventory

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined primarily by the first-in, first-out
method.

4. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment and infrastructure assets, are reported in the
applicable governmental activities column in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are
valued at historical costs or estimated historical cost if constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at
estimated acquisition cost at the date of donation. Depreciation is calculated under the straight-line method
and is charged to operations. The estimated lives of the assets, for determining depreciation charges are as
follows:

Assets Years
Equipment and vehicles 5-10
Bridges, culverts, roads 15
Buildings 39
Infrastructure 7-50
Intangibles 5-10
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

5. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents
a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of
resources (expenditure) until then. The District reports deferred outflows on pension earnings, as well as
deferred outflows for contributions made during their fiscal year but after the measurement date of the
actuarial report.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources,
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Certain amounts related to pensions must be deferred.
Differences between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments are deferred and amortized
over five years.

6. Net Position Flow Assumption

Sometimes the District will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted
resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted-net position and unrestricted-net position
in the government-wide financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the
resources are considered to be applied. It is the District’s policy to consider restricted-net position to have
been depleted before unrestricted-net position is applied.

7. Fund Balance Flow Assumptions

Sometimes the District will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted
resources (total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In order to calculate the amounts to
report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance in the governmental fund financial
statements a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be
applied. It is the District's policy to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any
of the components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted fund balance
can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned fund
balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

8. Fund Balance Policies

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations
requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The District itself can establish limitations on the use of
resources through either commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund balance).
In the governmental fund financial statements, fund balances are classified as follows:

. Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent either because it is not in spendable form or because
of legal or contractual requirements.

. Restricted - Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of the District, state or
federal laws, or externally imposed conditions by grantors or creditors.

. Committed - The committed fund balance classification includes fund balance amounts that can be

used only for the specific purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level
of decision-making authority. The Board of Supervisors is the highest level of decision-making
authority for the government that can, by adoption of an ordinance or resolution prior to the end of
the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the ordinance or
resolution remains in place until an action is taken to remove or revise the limitation.

. Assigned - Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the
government for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The
Board of Supervisors is authorized to assign amounts for specific purposes. The Board of
Supervisors may also assign fund balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a
gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in the subsequent year’'s appropriated budget.
Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist temporarily. In other words, an additional
action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an assignment. Conversely, as
discussed above and additional action is essential to either remove or revise a commitment.

o Unassigned - All amounts not included in other spendable classifications.

Net position in the government-wide statements are categorized as net investment in capital assets,
restricted or unrestricted. Net Investment in capital assets represents net position related to infrastructure
and property, plant and equipment, net of any related debt.

9. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting
The District is required to adopt an annual budget for the general fund. Annual budgets are adopted on a
basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. All annual
appropriations lapse at the fiscal year end. The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level. Any
budget amendments that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations, at the fund level, must be
approved by the Board of Supervisors.

10. Special Assessments

The District’'s taxpayer assessment revenue (non ad-valorem) is levied through the Indian River County Tax
Collector based on the approved budget submitted to the County by the District on or before September 1 of
each tax year. The assessment is included in the County’s property tax levy which begins each November 1,
and becomes a lien on the first day of the levy year, and is due on or before March 31. Discounts are
allowed for early payment. The special assessment rate assessed by the District for the year ended
September 30, 2018 was $115.00 per acre.

11. Estimates

The Board uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions
affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the
estimates that were used.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Florida Statutes require state and local governmental units to deposit monies with financial institutions
classified as “Qualified Public Depositories,” a multiple financial institution pool whereby groups of securities
pledged by the various financial institutions provide common collateral from their deposits of public funds.
This pool is provided as additional insurance to the federal depository insurance and allows for additional
assessments against the member institutions, providing full insurance for public deposits.

At year-end, the carrying amount of the District's deposits was $159,045 and the bank balance was
$264,113. All bank deposits were fully covered by federal depository insurance or by collateral held in banks
that are members of the State of Florida’s Collateral Pool as specified under Florida law.

The District is authorized to invest in those instruments as established by Florida Statute 218.415. The
authorized investments consist of:

1) The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust as created by Florida Statute 218.415 or any
intergovernmental investment pool authorized pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act as
provided in Florida Statute 163.01

2) Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) registered money market funds with the highest credit
quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency.

3) Interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts in qualified public depositories.
4) Direct obligations of the United States Treasury.

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the
asset. The District uses a market approach in measuring fair value that uses prices and other relevant
information generated by market transactions involving identical or similar assets, liabilities, or groups of
assets and liabilities.

Assets or liabilities are classified into one of three levels. Level 1 is the most reliable and is based on
quoted price for identical assets, or liabilities, in an active market. Level 2 uses significant other
observable inputs when obtaining quoted prices for identical or similar assets, or liabilities, in markets that
are not active. Level 3 is the least reliable, and uses significant unobservable inputs that uses the best
information available under the circumstances, which includes the District's own data in measuring
unobservable inputs. The District didn’t have any investments as defined by GASB Statement No. 72 as
of September 30, 2018.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 3 CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2018 was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital Assets, not being depreciated:
Land $ 1291736 $ - $ 1,291,736
Construction in progress 862,090 606,612 (505,326) 963,376
Total Capital Assets, not being depreciated 2,153,826 606,612 (505,326) 2,255,112
Capital Assets, being depreciated:
Infrastructure 10,311,656 597,248 (25,100) 10,883,804
Intangibles 46,554 - - 46,554
Buildings 342,899 68,238 411,137
Bridges culverts & roads - other costs 1,581,262 40,070 - 1,621,332
Equipment and vehicles 1,980,969 291,367 (94,107) 2,178,229
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 14,263,340 996,923 (119,207) 15,141,056
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
Infrastructure (5,888,624) (403,675) 25,100 (6,267,199)
Intangibles (4,655) (4,656) - (9,311)
Buildings (177,982) (7,338) (185,320)
Bridges culverts & roads - other costs (1,476,266) (9,304) - (1,485,570)
Equipment and vehicles (1,704,423) (131,703) 94,107 (1,742,019)
Total accumulated depreciation (9,251,950) (556,676) 119,207 (9,689,419)
Total capital assets, being
depreciated, net 5,011,390 440,247 5,451,637
Capital assets, net $ 7165216 $ 1046859 $ (505,326) $ 7,706,749

Depreciation expense was $556,676 for the year ended September 30, 2018.
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St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 4 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Special Assessment Refunding Bonds - Series 1998

On June 25, 1998, the District issued $3,675,000 in serial bonds to refinance the outstanding series 1988
bonds. The interest rate was fixed at 5.1% until January 19, 2003. The District modified the outstanding
balance at that time to reduce the interest rate to 4.2%. The first interest adjustment reduced the interest rate
to 3.9%. A second interest rate was adjusted on May 1, 2013, which reduced the interest rate to 2.11%.
Interest is due semi-annually on November 1 and May 1 of each year. Principal payment of $185,000 is due
annually on May 1, until May 1, 2018, with a final principal payment of $160,000 due at that date. The bonds
are secured by available future special assessment levies issued by the District.

As of September 30, 2018 the Series 1998 Bond was fully paid. For the year ended September 30, 2018,
principal and interest paid was $163,455 and total pledged revenue was $2,572,723

Line of Credit

The District has a line of credit agreement with Farm Credit of Florida of $1,000,000. There were no
outstanding borrowings against the line at September 30, 2018. The line bears interest at 5.125%. Interest
paid for the use of the line for the year ended September 30, 2018 was $5,097. The line is due on demand
and accrued interest for advances are payable on demand, otherwise, due annually. The line is collateralized
first on all business assets and second on all assessments levied by the District.

In January 2018, the District signed a $750,000 variable rate non-revolving commitment loan with a
commitment expiration of July 31, 2018. The loan accrues interest at LIBOR plus 3%, at issuance the rate
was 4.625%. At maturity, the outstanding principal balance will be renewed for a four year term loan with
annual principal and interest payments beginning May 2019. At September 30, 2018, there was no balance
drawn on the loan.

A summary of long-term liability activity for the year ended September 30, 2018 is as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Deletions Balance One Year
Governmental Activities
Bonds Payable:

Series 1998 bonds $ 160,000 $ - $ (160,000) $ - 8 -
Compensated Absences 8,022 1,616 - 9,638 9,638
Net Pension Liability 453,950 5,693 - 459,643

Governmental Activities Long-

term Liabilities $ 621972 % 7309 $  (160,0000 $ 469,281 $ 9,638

Page | 19



St. Johns Improvement District
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended September 30, 2018

NOTE 5 FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The District contributes to the Florida Retirement System (FRS), a multiple-employer, cost-sharing,
defined-benefit pension plan administered by the State of Florida, for the District’'s authorized permanent,
full-time and part-time employees. Provisions relating to the FRS are established by Chapters 121 and
122, Florida Statutes; Chapter 112, Part IV, Florida Statutes; Chapter 238, Florida Statutes; and Florida
Retirement System Rules, Chapter 60S, Florida Administrative Code; wherein eligibility, contributions,
and benefits are defined and described in detail. State Statutes authorizes the State to establish and
amend all plan provisions. The State of Florida issues a publicly available report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information for FRS. The report may be obtained by writing to the
State of Florida Division of Retirement, Department of Management Services, P.O. Box 9000,
Tallahassee, Florida 32315-9000, or from the website:

www.dms.myflorida.com/workforce operations/retirement/publications.

Plan Descriptions

The FRS offers a choice between a defined-benefit plan (Pension Plan) or a defined-contribution plan
(Investment Plan) which is administered by the State Board of Administration (SBA). In addition, a Health
Insurance Subsidy plan (HIS) is offered to assist retired members of any state-administered retirement
system in paying the costs of health insurance.

1)  The Pension Plan members are eligible for retirement after vesting, which occurs at six (6) years of
creditable service for regular members enrolled prior to July 1, 2011 and eight (8) years of creditable
service if enrolled on or after July 1, 2011. Normal retirement age is attained at the earlier of thirty
(30) or (33) years of creditable service, regardless of age, or retirement at age sixty-two (62) or (65)
with at least (6) or (8) years of creditable service if enrolled prior to July 1, 2011 or on or after July 1,
2011 respectively. Early retirement may be taken any time after vesting; however, there is a five
percent (5%) benefit reduction for each year prior to normal retirement age. Members are also
eligible for in line-of-duty or regular disability benefits if permanently and totally disabled and unable
to work. Benefits are computed on the basis of age, average final compensation, and service credit.

In addition to the above benefits, the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) allows eligible
members to defer receipt of monthly retirement benefit payments while continuing employment with
a FRS employer for a period not to exceed 60 months after electing to participate. Deferred monthly
benefits are held in the FRS Trust Fund and accrue interest. There aren’t any required contributions
by DROP participants. District employees participating in DROP are not eligible to participate in the
Investment Plan. The employer contribution at fiscal year ended September 30, 2018 is 14.03%.
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NOTE 5

2)

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

As provided in Section 121.4501 Florida Statutes, eligible FRS members may elect to participate in
the Investment Plan in lieu of the FRS defined benefit plan. Employer and employee contributions,
including amounts contributed to individual member’s accounts, are defined by law, but the ultimate
benefit depends in part on the performance of investment funds. Benefit terms, including
contribution requirements, for the Investment Plan are established and may be amended by the
Florida Legislature. The Investment Plan is funded with the same employer and employee
contributions rates that are based on salary and membership class (Regular Class, Elected District
Officers, etc.) as the Pension Plan. Contributions are directed to individual member accounts, and
the individual members allocate contributions and account balances among various approved
investment choices. Costs of administering the Investment Plan, including the FRS Financial
Guidance Program, are funded through an employer contribution of 0.06 percent of payroll and by
forfeited benefits of plan members. Allocations to the investment member’s accounts during the
2017-2018 fiscal year, as established by Section 121.72 Florida Statutes, are based on a percentage
of gross compensation, by class, as follows: Regular class 6.3%, Special Risk Administrative
Support class 7.95%, Special Risk class 14.00%, Senior Management Service Class 7.67% and
District Elected Officers class 11.34%.

For all membership classes, employees are immediately vested in their own contributions and are
vested after one year of service for employer contributions and investment earnings. If an
accumulated benefit obligation for service credit originally earned under the Pension Plan is
transferred to the Investment Plan, the member must have the years of service required for Pension
Plan vesting (including the service credit represented by the transferred funds) to be vested for these
funds and the earnings on these funds. Nonvested employer contributions are placed in a suspense
account for up to five years. If the employee returns to FRS-covered employment within the five-year
period, the employee will regain control over their account. If the employee does not return within the
five-year period, the employee will forfeit the accumulated account balance. For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2018, the information for the amount of forfeitures was unavailable from the
SBA; however, management believes that these amounts, if any, would be immaterial to the District.

After termination and applying to receive benefits, the member may rollover vested funds to another
qualified plan, structure a periodic payment under the Investment Plan, receive a lump-sum
distribution, leave the funds invested for future distribution, or any combination of these option.
Disability coverage is provided; the member may either transfer the account balance to the Pension
Plan when approved for disability retirement to receive guaranteed lifetime monthly benefits under
the Pension Plan, or remain in the Investment Plan and rely upon that account balance for retirement
income.

Expense

The District's Investment Plan pension expense totaled $6,759 for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2018.
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NOTE 5

3)

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS)

Program is established by Chapter 112, Florida Statutes and provides insurance subsidy payments
to persons who are retired under a state-administered retirement system, or a beneficiary who is a
spouse or financial dependent entitled to receive benefits under a state-administered retirement
system except those individuals who are pension recipients under Section 121.40, 237.08(18)(a) and
250.22, Florida Statutes, or recipients of health insurance coverage under Section 110.1232, Florida
Statutes or any other special pension or relief act are not eligible for such pension payments. A
person is deemed retired from a state-administered retirement system when he or she terminated
employment with all employers participating in the Florida Retirement System and:

a. for a member of the Investment Plan, the participant meets the age or service requirements to
qualify for normal retirement per Section 121.021(29), Florida Statutes and meets the definition
of retiree in Section 121.4501(2), Florida Statutes or

b. for a member of the Pension Plan or any employee who maintains creditable service under the
pension plan and the investment plan, the member begins drawing retirement benefits from the
pension plan. Any person retiring on or after July 1, 2011, as a member of the Florida Retirement
System, including a member of the investment plan, must satisfy the vesting requirements for his
or her membership class as administered under Chapter 121, Florida Statutes. Any person
retiring due to disability must qualify for a regular or in-line-of-duty disability benefit per provisions
under Chapter 112, Florida Statutes.

The HIS plan is funded by required contributions from FRS participating employers as set by the
Florida legislature. Employer contributions are a percentage of gross compensation for all active
FRS members. At fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, the contribution rate was 1.66% of payroll.

The HIS plan provides monthly payment assistance to retirees of state-administered retirement
systems in paying their health insurance costs and is administered by the Department of
Management Services, Division of Retirement. HIS benefits are not guaranteed and are subject to
annual legislative appropriation. In the event the legislative appropriation or available funds fail to
provide full subsidy benefits to all participants, benefits may be reduced or canceled. For the fiscal
year ended September 30, 2018, eligible retirees and beneficiaries received a monthly HIS payment
equal to the number of years of creditable service completed at the time of retirement multiplied by
$5. The payment is at least $30 but not more than $150 per month, pursuant to Section112.363,
Florida Statutes. To be eligible to receive a HIS benefit, a retiree under a state-administered
retirement system must provide proof of health insurance coverage, which can include Medicare.
Terms of the benefits provided by the plan may be amended only by the State Legislature with a
change in the Statutes governing the plan.
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NOTE 5

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information regarding the HIS Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State-Administered Systems Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report.

Contributions

The FRS has many classes of membership. Employer contribution rates are set by law. Rates below
include the appropriate retirement contribution rate, 1.66 percent HIS contribution rate, 0.06 percent
administrative/educational fee and any applicable UAL rates. These classes, with descriptions and
weighted average contribution rates in effect during the period ended September 30, 2018, are as
follows:

Regular Class - members not qualifying for other classes (11.26% [includes 3% employee
contribution] from July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018 and 10.92% [includes 3%
employee contribution from October 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.)

Senior Management Service Class - members of senior management who do not elect the
optional annuity retirement program (27.06% [includes 3% employee contribution] from July 1,
2018 through September 30, 2018 and 25.71% [includes 3% employee contribution] from
October 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.)

The District's contributions, including employee contributions, to the Pension Plan totaled $38,793
and to the HIS Plan $5,935 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

At September 30, 2018, the District reported a liability of $343,807 for its proportionate share of the
Pension Plan’s net pension liability and $115,836 for its proportionate share of the HIS Plan net
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability
used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2018.
The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability was based on the District's 2017-18
fiscal year contributions relative to the 2016-17 fiscal year contributions of all participating members.
At June 30, 2018, the District's proportionate share was .001141 percent and .001094 percent, which
was an increase (decrease) of (.000004) and .000017 percent from its proportionate share measured
as of June 30, 2017 for both the FRS and HIS plans, respectively.
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NOTE 5 FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense of $57,650 for the FRS
Pension Plan and $2,084 for the HIS Plan. At September 30, 2018, the District reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to these plans from the following sources:

FRS HIS
Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of
Description Resources Resources Resources Resources
Differences between expected and $ 1,773 $ 197
actual experience $ 29,126 $ 1,057
Change of assumptions 112,340 - 12,882 12,247
Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on Pension Plan investments - 26,563 70
Amounts due to changes in the District's
contributions and their proportionate
share of contributions 21,048 47,307 7,211 32,841

District Pension Plan contributions
subsequent to the measurement date 7,990 - 1,330 -
$ 170,504 § 74,927 $ 23,266 $ 45,285

The deferred outflows of resources related to FRS $7,990 and HIS $1,330 resulting from District contributions
subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the net liability in the year ended
September 30, 2018. Other amounts reported for the Plans as deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

FRS HIS

Fiscal Year Ending Amount Recognized Fiscal Year Ending

September 30: September 30: Amount Recognized
2019 $ 42,795 2019 $ (4,942)
2020 17,457 2020 (4,948)
2021 (5,305) 2021 (7,315)
2022 17,460 2022 (3,878)
2023 13,233 2023 (1,868)
Thereafter 1,947 Thereafter (398)
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NOTE 5 FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

5)

Actuarial Assumptions

The total liability for the both the FRS and HIS Plans was determined by using the following actuarial
assumption, applied to all periods including in the measurement:

FRS HIS

Inflation 2.60% 2.60%
Salary Increases, average, including inflation 3.25% 3.25%
Investment rate of return, net of investment expense 7.00% 3.87%
Mortality rates Generational RP-2000 Generational RP-2000
with Projection Scale BB with Projection Scale BB

tables tables

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2018, valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2013.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total liability for the FRS Pension Plan was 7.00%. The
Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for
calculation of the total pension liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return.

The discount rate used to measure the HIS plan liability was 3.87%. In general, the discount rate for
calculating the total pension liability is equal to the single rate equivalent to discounting at the long-
term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the projected depletion date. Because the
HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, the depletion date is considered to be
immediate, and the single equivalent discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate selected by
the HIS Plan sponsor. The Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index was
adopted as the applicable municipal bond index.
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NOTE 5 FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

7)

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return

The long-term expected rate of return on Pension Plan investments was not based on historical
returns, but instead is based on a forward-looking capital market economic model. The allocation
policy’s description of each asset class was used to map the target allocation to the asset classes
shown below. Each asset class assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions
and includes an adjustment for the inflation assumption. The target allocation and best estimates of
arithmetic and geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the
following table:

Compound

Annual Annual
Target Arithmetic (Geometric) Standard
Asset Class Allocation (1) Return Return Deviation
Cash 1.00% 2.90% 2.90% 1.80%
Fixed income 18.00% 4.40% 4.30% 4.00%
Global equities 54.00% 7.60% 6.30% 17.00%
Real estate 11.00% 6.60% 6.00% 11.30%
Private equity 10.00% 10.70% 7.80% 26.50%
Strategic investments 6.00% 6.00% 5.70% 8.60%

Total 100.00%

Assumed Inflation - Mean 2.60% 1.90%

(1) As outlined in the Pension Plan's investment policy

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Position Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability of the FRS and
HIS Plans calculated using the discount rate of 7.00% and 3.87% respectively. Also presented is
what the District’'s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current
rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
FRS Plan 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
District's Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liability $ 627,463 $ 343,807 $ 108,215
Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
HIS Plan 2.87% 3.87% 4.87%
District's Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Liability $ 131930 $ 115836 $ 102,420
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NOTE 6 RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; job-related illnesses or injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Risk of loss from
the above is transferred by the District to various commercial insurers through the purchase of insurance.
There has been no significant reduction in insurance coverage from the previous year. There have been no
settlements in excess of insurance coverage in any of the prior three fiscal years.

NOTE 7 CONTINGENCIES

During the ordinary course of its operations, the District is a party to various claims, legal actions, and
complaints. In 2012, the District entered into a settlement agreement to settle litigation. However, District
management does not believe that the pump station described in the settlement agreement will perform its
function as designed. The District has budgeted for a three year project to address the drainage and
discharge issues.

On January 9, 2017, the trial court ordered the District to comply with the Settlement Agreement and
construct, maintain, and operate Pump Station 10. In addition, the District must pay reasonable attorney fees
and other plaintiff costs. The cost of complying with the trial court order will range from $ 1 to $ 1.5 million.

NOTE 8 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

In accordance with Florida Statutes Section 112.0801, the District makes continued group health
insurance through the District’'s current provider available to retirees and eligible dependents provided
certain service requirements and normal age retirement requirements have been met. This benefit has
no cost to the District, other than the implicit cost of including retirees in the group calculation. All
premiums are paid by the retiree.

The District currently has no OPEB liability due to the following conditions:

The only other postemployment benefit the District offers is the ability for retirees to self-pay under the
District’s group health plan.

The average number of self-paying retirees at any one time has not exceeded one for the last five years.
The District does not expect this situation to change in the foreseeable future.

Accordingly, the District has a net OPEB obligation at September 30, 2018 of zero.

NOTE 9 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

All employees of the District may voluntarily elect to participate in one of two available deferred
compensation plans created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The plans are
administered by Nationwide Retirement Solutions and ICMA Retirement Corporation. The plans permit
participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not available

to employees until termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency.

Because the Plan Assets are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of plan participants and their
beneficiaries, the Plan is not accounted for in the District’s fund financials.

Page | 27



Required Supplementary Information



St. Johns Improvement District
Required Supplementary Information
Year Ended September 30, 2018

Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability

District's proportion of the net pension liability

District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability

District's covered payroll

District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability as a percentage of its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability

District's proportion of the net pension liability

District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability

District's covered payroll

District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability as a percentage of its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Florida Retirement System

* Information for prior years not available

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
0.001141439% 0.001145390% 0.001151540% 0.001415649% 0.001877314%
$ 343807 $ 338,799 % 290,765 $ 182850 $ 114,544
$ 350,674 % 289,855 % 276,658 $ 293,772 *
98.04% 116.89% 105.10% 62.24% *
84.26% 83.89% 84.88% 92.00% 96.09%
HIS Plan
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
0.001094431% 0.001076934% 0.001070254% 0.001321043% 0.001797940%
$ 115836 $ 115,151 % 124734  $ 134726 $ 168,112
$ 350,674 $ 289,855 % 276,658 $ 293,772 *
33.03% 39.73% 45.09% 45.86% *
2.15% 1.64% 0.97% 0.50% 0.99%
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Schedule of District Contributions

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Florida Retirement System

Contractually required contribution

Contributions in relation to the contractually required
contribution

Contribution deficiency (excess)

District's covered payroll

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll

Contractually required contribution

Contributions in relation to the contractually required
contribution

Contribution deficiency (excess)

District's covered payroll

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll

* Information for prior years not available

2018 2017 2016 2015

$ 40887 % 38,552 34,780 36,536
(40,887) (38,552) (34,780) (36,536)

$ - 3 - - -

$ 350,674 $ 289,855 276,658 293,772
11.66% 13.30% 12.57% 12.44%

HIS Plan

2018 2017 2016 2015

$ 593 % 5,699 5,486 5,050
(5,935) (5,699) (5,486) (5,050)

$ - $ - - -

$ 350674 $ 285,855 276,658 293,772
1.69% 1.99% 1.98% 1.72%
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Commissioners
St. Johns Improvement District

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities and the major fund of St. Johns Improvement District as of and for the year ended September
30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise St. Johns
Improvement District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 7,
2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered St. Johns Improvement
District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of St. Johns
Improvement District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
St. Johns Improvement District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations,
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been
identified. We did identify a deficiency in internal control, described in Appendix A of the accompanying
report to management that we consider to be a significant deficiency.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether St. Johns Improvement District’s financial
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

MCDIRMIT DAVIS & COMPANY, LLC
934 N. MAGNOLIA AVENUE, SUITE 100 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803
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The District’s Response to Findings

St. Johns Improvement District’'s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the
accompanying letter. The District’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the financial statements and accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

et Dowvia & Compangp LLE

Orlando, Florida
March 7, 2019
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND ADVISORS

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Board of Commissioners
St. Johns Improvement District

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the financial statements of St. Johns Improvement District (the “District”), as of and for
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, and have issued our report thereon dated March 7, 2019.

Auditor’s Responsibility

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Florida Auditor General.

Other Reporting Requirements

We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance
with Government Auditing Standards and Independent Auditor's Report on an examination conducted in
accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in
accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. Disclosures in those reports, which are
dated March 7, 2019, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter.

Prior Audit Findings

Section 10.554(1)(i.)1., Rules of the Auditor General, require that we determine whether or not corrective
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual
financial audit report. Corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations
made in the preceding annual financial audit report, except for the deficiency described in Appendix A.

Tabulation of Uncorrected Audit Findings

Current Year Finding # 2016-17 FY Finding # 2015-16 FY Finding #

2018-01 2017-01 2016-01

Official Title and Legal Authority

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this
management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. This information has been
disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Financial Condition and Management

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we apply appropriate
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the District has met
one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and identification of the
specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that the District did not meet any of
the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

McpirmiT Davis & Comeany, LLC

934 N. MAGNOLIA AVENUE, SUITE 100 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803
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Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial
condition assessment procedures for the District. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the
District’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations
made by management and the review of financial information provided by same.

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations
to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations.

Additional Matters

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred,
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such findings.

Purpose of this Letter

Our management letter is intended solely for the use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members of
the Florida Senate, and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, Federal and
other granting agencies the Board of Commissioners, and applicable management, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

et Dowvia & Companyp LLE

Orlando, Florida
March 7, 2019
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St. Johns Improvement District
Appendix A - Significant Deficiency
Year Ended September 30, 2018

ML18-01 - Internal Controls Over the Preparation of Financial Statements

Criteria

AU-C section 265, Communicating Internal Control Related Matters Identified in an Audit, requires auditors to
evaluate whether or not the District employees have the necessary qualifications and training to record the
District’s financial transactions or prepare its financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP).

Condition
During the course of our audit, we had to recommend that several adjusting entries be posted, and make
several adjustments to capital asset balances, in order for financial statements to be prepared.

Cause
Due to the small size of the District, none of the staff has the necessary qualifications and training to prepare
the financial statements.

Effect
Misstatements in financial reporting may go undetected.

Recommendation

We recommend that District staff receive additional training on governmental accounting standards, as well
as make all required adjustments to the year-end financial statements.
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND ADVISORS

To the Board of Directors
St. Johns Improvement District

We have audited the financial statements of St. Johns Improvement District as of and for the year ended
September 30, 2018, and have issued our report thereon dated March 7, 2019. Professional standards
require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit.

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit

As communicated in our engagement letter dated September 28, 2018, our responsibility, as described
by professional standards, is to form and express opinions about whether the financial statements that
have been prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the
financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective responsibilities.

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control over financial
reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal control of St. Johns Improvement
District solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance
concerning such internal control.

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process.
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to
communicate to you.

We have provided our finding regarding a significant control deficiency over financial reporting noted
during our audit in a separate letter to you dated March 7, 2019.

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated to
you.

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, and our firm, have complied with all relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence.

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices

Significant Accounting Policies

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of the
significant accounting policies adopted by St. Johns Improvement District is included in Note 1 to the
financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes in
significant accounting policies or their application during 2018. No matters have come to our attention that
would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for
significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or
emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.

McpirmiT Davis & Comeany, LLC

934 N. MAGNOLIA AVENUE, SUITE 100 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803
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Significant Accounting Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are
based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and
experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting
estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because
of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current
judgments.

The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements were:

Management’s estimate of the allowance for depreciation is based on the estimated useful lives
of the capital assets. We evaluated the reasonableness of the useful lives as well as the
depreciation methods in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the basic financial
statements taken as a whole.

Significant Difficulties Encountered During the Audit
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance of the
audit.

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements

For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely
misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and communicate
them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us to also
communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes of
transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole and each
applicable opinion unit. Management has corrected all identified misstatements.

In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit procedures. The
following material misstatements that we identified as a result of our audit procedures were brought to the
attention of, and corrected by, management:

e Accrue additional payroll of $5,810

o $6,538 to defer 4" quarter calendar year revenue
e $7,260 adjustment of prepaid costs to actual

e Reduce inventory $16,825 to adjust to actual

Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter,
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing
matter, which could be significant to St. Johns Improvement District’s financial statements or the auditor’s
report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit.

Representations Requested from Management
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in the attached
letter dated March 7, 2019.

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting
matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations with other
accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters.
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Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues

In the normal course of our professional association with St. Johns Improvement District, we generally
discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards,
operating and regulatory conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and strategies that may
affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our
retention as St. Johns Improvement District’s auditors.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Commissioners and

management of St. Johns Improvement District and is not intended to be and should not be used by
anyone other than these specified parties.

Very truly yours,
e iarriit Douria & Comparp LLC

Orlando, Florida
March 7, 2019
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES

Board of Commissioners
St. Johns Improvement District

We have examined St. Johns Improvement District's (the District) compliance with the requirements of
Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, during the year ended September 30, 2018. Management is responsible
for the District's compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the
District’'s compliance based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the standards applicable to attestation engagements contained
in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and, accordingly,
included examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District's compliance with those requirements and
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our
examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our examination does not provide a legal
determination on the District's compliance with specified requirements.

In our opinion, St. Johns Improvement District complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned
requirements for the year ended September 30, 2018.

Meiarrit Douria & Comparip LLC

Orlando, Florida
March 7, 2019
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April 2™, 2019

RE: Comments and Recommendations from Auditor CY 17-18
Board of Supervisors,

For CY 17-18, the Auditors had one finding relative to internal controls. The following is my response to that finding;

ML18-01 - Internal Controls Over the Preparation of Financial Statements:

Finding: AU-C section 265, Communicating Internal Control Related Matters Identified in an Audit, requires auditors to
evaluate whether or not the District employees have the necessary qualifications and training to record the District’s
financial transactions or prepare its financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP).

Recommendation: The Auditor recommends that the district employees receive additional training and to continue to
make improvements in recording adjusting journal entries to the year-end financial statements. .

Response: Management acknowledges and accepts this deficiency. This deficiency has been minimized from prior years;
with on-going training, the intent is to continue to minimize this deficiency in future years. All journal entries have been
entered. In addition, the District has an accounting firm under contract to assist with financial procedures as well as
having a finance committee to review reports generated on a board meeting basis.

St Johns Improvement District

JFL: MH
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